

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION

Shannon Carpenter,

Plaintiff,

v.

McDonald's Corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-02906

Honorable John Robert Blakey

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MCDONALD'S  
CORPORATION'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. BACKGROUND FACTS.....	2
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Carpenter Has Not Met His Burden of Showing a “Voiceprint.”.....	5
1. The Voice Agent Operates As A <i>Speech</i> Recognition System, Not A <i>Speaker</i> Recognition System. ....	8
2. The Voice Agent Does Not Produce “A Distinctive Pattern Of Curved Lines And Whorls . . . For The Purpose Of Identifying An Individual Speaker.” .....	9
3. The Voice Agent Does Not Produce An Equivalent To A Voiceprint. ....	9
B. Carpenter Has Not Met His Burden of Showing a Voiceprint Was Captured or Collected. ....	10
1. The Voice Agent Does Not Retain Any Speech Features Created During An Interaction. ....	11
2. Plaintiff’s Attempt To Combine Voice Agent Data With Other Sources Does Not Show McDonald’s Captured, Collected or Otherwise Obtained a Voiceprint.....	12
C. Plaintiff Consented to Interacting with the Voice Agent.....	13
D. Plaintiff is Not Entitled to Statutory Damages Because He Has Not Shown That McDonald’s Negligently, Intentionally, or Recklessly Violated BIPA. ....	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4
<i>Barnett v. Apple Inc.</i> , 2022 IL App (1st) 220187 (Dec. 23, 2022) .....	11
<i>Gorny v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , No. 18 C 8259, 2019 WL 2409595 (N.D. Ill. June 7, 2019) .....	14
<i>Cothron v. White Castle Sys., Inc.</i> , 2023 IL 128004.....	11
<i>McGoveran v. Amazon Web Servs., Inc.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 714 (S.D. Ill. 2020).....	7
<i>McGoveran v. Amazon Web Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-CV-01399-SB, 2023 WL 2683553 (D. Del. Mar. 29, 2023).....	10
<i>People v. Casler</i> , 2020 IL 125117E.3d 767, 774 .....	6
<i>Rivera v. Google, Inc.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (N.D. Ill. 2017) .....	passim
<i>Rosenbach v. Six Flags Ent. Corp.</i> , 2019 IL 123186, 129 N.E.3d 1197 .....	6, 7
<i>Siegel v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 612 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tony’s Finer Foods Enters., Inc.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 3d 919 (N.D. Ill. 2022) .....	5
<i>Tims v. Black Horse Carriers, Inc.</i> , 2023 IL 127801 .....	7, 14
<i>W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co. v. Krishna Schaumburg Tan, Inc.</i> , 2021 IL 125978, 183 N.E.3d 47 .....	6

*Weaver v. Champion Petfoods USA Inc.*,  
3 F.4th 927 (7th Cir. 2021) .....4

*Wells v. IFR Eng'g Co.*,  
247 Ill. App. 3d 43 (1993) .....15

**STATUTES**

Illinois Biometric Information Privacy Act, 740 ILCS § 14/1, et seq ..... passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....4

Office of the Attorney General, in Binding Opinion 14-008.....7

Public Access Opinion No. 17-011.....7

*Voiceprint*, BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....7, 9, 14

Webster's Third New International Dictionary 444 (1993).....10
